## ORDINANCE NO. 699

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 562 "PROVIDING FOR TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, BY ADDING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF OREGON REVISED STATUTES RELATING TO TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, REPEALING CERTAIN SECTIONS THEREOF AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

The People of the City of Prineville, Oregon ordain as follows:

Section 1. Adoption of State Traffic Act. In addition to the sections of the Motor Vehicle Laws of the State of Oregon previously adopted under Ordinance No. 562, the following enumerated sections of said laws, together with all amendments thereof applicable to cities which may be hereinafter enacted, are hereby adopted by reference and made a part of Ordinance No. 562; to wit:

ORS	332.445	ORS	483.343
ORS	483.345	ORS	483.999

Section 2. That Section 31 of ORdinance No. 562, and the following enumerated sections of the Motor Vehicle Laws of the State of Oregon adopted by Ordinance No. 562 are hereby repealed; to wit:

ORS 164.650 ORS 483.630

ORS 164.660

Section 3. Emergency Clause. It being deemed by the City Council of the City of Prineville that an emergency exists, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the City Council and Mayor.

Passed by the City Council this 10 day of 007, 1972. Approved by the Mayor this 10 day of 007, 1972.

City Recor Watson.